
STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON
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KNOW ALL MBN BY THESE
PRESENTS

AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID JAIVIES

BEFORE ME, rhe undersigned norary public, on this day personally appeared DAVID

JAMES, who, being first duly sworn by me according to law, on his oath, deposed and stated the

following:

"My name is DAVID JAMES, and I am above rhe age of eighteen (lg) years and have
never been convicted of a felony or crime involving moral tupit de. I am an attornev with the
firm of SrsvENs BALDo FREEMAN & LlcHTy, LLp, (.'the firm") of Beaumont, Texls. In the
course ofmy represenlation of Higman Barge Lines, inc, ("Higman'), a client of the firm in the
spring of 2007 before the United States Environmenlal Protection Agency (..USEpA'), I had
numerous phone calls and one in person meeting with Mr. Joseph compton, III, an attorney with
the usEPA. AII of my communications with Mr. compton concerned the issue of whether
Higman was liable for response costs incurred in the remediaiion ofthe Palmer Barge Superfi.rnd
site at Port Arthur, Texas. The USEPA had agreed in 2002, thar Higman was nor li;ble lor
response costs pursuant to the so-called petroieum exclusion from liability pursuant to $l0l(14)
of CERCLA, 42 USC 99601(14).

However, the EPA subsequertly forwarded a Special Notice of potential Liabitity and
Draft consent Decree ("special Notice") dated December 29, 2006- page 2 of the special
Notice stated, "Based on an exlensive review of records related to the release aad/or disnosal of
hazardous substances at the Site, EPA identilied Higman Barge Line, Inc. as one of
approximately 39 PRPs that either owned, operated or conrribuled hazardous substances to rhe
Site." On January 10,2007, I spoke with Joseph Compton ofEpA Region 6 to determine the
basis of the December 29, 2006 special Notice. ln that January l0, zoo'l conversatior:, Jqseph
compton informed me that the EPA had discovered new evidence concerning my client Higmin.
I subsequently made a FoIA request to the EPA for the new evidence and there was no new
evidence in the EPA's response.

On May ll,2007 I received a Unilareral Administrative Order dared May 7,20A7
('uAo') again asserting liability against Higman. In several lelephonic discussions with Mr.
compton following issuance of the UAo to Higman and in answer to inquiries as to why the
USEPA had reversed its position regarding Higman's liability, Mr. compton stated that the
change of position was based on a recent federal court case that he referred to as the,,Vodu
case". Mr. compton repeated this asserted basis for EPA's change of position in a meeting with
him at rhe USEPA office in Dallas, Texas on May 31, Z0O'/, in rhe presence of Mr. Harless R.
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Benlhul, attorney, of Houston, Texas who had been retained to assist in the representation of
Higman.

Fu(her, the aliiant saith not."

SUBSCRIBED and SWoRN To before me on this 16th day of January, 200g, to cerrifo

which witness my hand and seal ofoffice.

Y PUBLIC FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS



HARLESS R. BENTHUL
ATTORNEY

LYRIC CENTRE
440 LOUISIANA, SUITE 600

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

PHONE: ?13-223-0030

June 18,2007

via Facsimile @2r4-66s-6460 and certified Maii Retum Receipt Requested Number7006 2150 0003 4196 3980

Mr. Joseph Compton III
Associate Regional Counsel
Office of Regional Counsel (6RC-S)
U.S.E.P.A. Region 6
1445 Ross Ave.
Dallaq TX 7 5202-?733

Ret Palmer Barge Superfun<J Site, port Arthur, Jefferson Countv. .fexas

Dear Mr. Compton:

This will confirm our telephone discussion of Thursday, June 14,2007, regardingthe referenced Superfund site about the EpA's change ofpositron (reversing its prior
determination that Higman Barge Lines, Inc. was noia poientially iLesponsft. r*y ui"a vis the Palmer site because of the appricabirity of the comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Acr (',C'ERCLA') peirol"um exclusion). Ourdiscussion was as lollows:

I . Y_ou acklowledged that, you were wrong in staring that the legal basis for the
E?A's change of position was the ..Vodi ca.",, uni fu.th., ucLowledged that the
Voda case is not ajudicial decision but a Region 6 administrative ordei on
consent.

2, You stated the basis lor the a_gency's change of position was an EpA policy
supported by the Office.of General Counsel ("OGC) and when I asked you to
1:u]d" 1 "oly 

of the policy and/or OGC opinion, you told rne to contact the
OGC. After I suggested that the policy *d,ro, opi.,ion was, under the
crrcumstances, a part ofthe agency,s demonstration of Higman,s liability, you
agreed to provide a copy of the policy and/or opinion.

FAX 113-223-OA26
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Please advise me if I have mischaracterized our conversation in any material way.

I look forward to receiving the written policy and/or opinion. By copy of this
letter to the Remedial Program Manager, I request that it become part of the site file and
administrative record.

cc: Carlos Sanchez via facsimile @214-665-6660 and certified mail, retum receipt
requested, number 7006 2150 0003 4196 3973

cc: Kyle Shaw
David James
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AI'ENCY

FEGION 6
1445 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 12OO

DALLAS, TX 75202-2733

JUL 1 z ?AA7

Harless R. Benthul
Attorney
Lyric Centre
440 Louisiana, Suite 600
Houstor; Texas 77002

RE: Palmer Barge Superfund Site, Port Arthur, Jefferson County, Texas

Dear Mr. Benthul:

Thank you for your letter ofJune I8, 2007, addressing our June 14^ telephone
conversation.

As we discussed, the Agency believes that vacuum gas oil (VGO) was commingled or
otherwise intermixed with other known CERCLA hazardous substances at the Palmer Barge site.
Under CERCLA and case law interpreting its cost recovery and contribution provisions, the
commingled VGO may give rise to liability for response costs incurred. To the extent your client
brought VGO to the Palmer Barge site that was commingled with CERCLA hazardous substances
at the site, CERCLA's joint and several liability provisions may be applicable.

I am happy to discuss these matters further r ith you if you have additional questions.

Internet Addr6s5 (UFL) . htFjfir'ww.epa.gov
Focyclod/F.cycl.bls . Pdnted wilh Vegetable OilSased toks on Rocyctod p-
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DAwDJAMES
Admnted in 'I errs and t ouisiafla

550 Fanmn Street, Suite 700
Beaumont, Texas 77701

olice (409) 835-5200
fax (409) 835-5201

nobik (409) 658-7204
djame s@sbflaw.com

May 22,2007
Via Electronic Mail and Certified Mail. Retum Receipt Requested

Jcseph Compton, Esq. Email: Compton.Joseph@epamail.epa.eov
United States Environmental Protection Agen"y. R.gion 6 

-

Superfund Division (6SF-DL)
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 1200
Dallas, Texas 7 5202-2733

United States Environmental Protection Agency; Palmer Barge Line Superfund
Site

Dear Mr. Compton:

Subject to and without prejudice to any of its rights, remedies, claims and defenses,
Higman Barge Lines, Inc. ("Higman") acknowledges receipt of the unilateral order for
Remedial Design and Remedial Action.

I would like to thank you fbr discussing the basis of EPA's contention that Hlgman. is a
PRP for this site in our May 16, 2007 telephone conversations. As you are aware, we have not
yet received a response to our FolA request for the information. I now understand from our
telephone call that no new evidence has been developed against Higman and the sole basis for
considering Higman a PRP arises out of barges containing vacuum gas oil ('vco") and No. 6
oil. The EPA now contends that vGo and No. 6 oil do not qualify for the petroleum exclusion.
I have spent the past day looking for such authority to no avail and I would appreciate a case site
or other authority forming the basis of this contention.

My client and I assert and renew our contention that, regarding all barge transactions,
both vco and No. 6 oil are within the exclusion. Both VGo and No. 6 crude are distillation
lractions of petroleum. as recognized by the authoritative treatise, Kirk-othmer concise
Encyclopedia of chemical Technology. I enclose a copy of page 1494 of volume Two of the
Fourth Edition. Table l, Distillate Fractions of petroleum explicitly tists VGo. No. 6 oil is a
component of the heary oil. I respectfully but strenuously insist that the EpA is wrong in
reversing its earlier position on this point_

Re:
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Joseph Compton
May 22,2007
Page 2

Moreover, four of the five VCO and No. 6 Fuel Oil transactions Higman had with Palmer
Batge did rzol result in any materials being transfened to the facility. Those transactions
occurred on March 14, 1993 and March 26, 1993 and involved the barges HTCO 2302 (vco),
HTCO 2301(VGO), cDM 264 (No.5 Fuel Oil) and S 2512 Qrro.6 Fuet Oil). On those days,
Palmer steamed the heating coils of the barges to heat the cargo and make it less viscous.
"Steaming" is simply the process ofcirculating steam through coils to improve the fluidity of the
cargo. The purpose ofthis practice is to make the cargo more easily discharged using the barge's
cargo pump and facilitate a quicker unloading to the refinery consignee. This unloading did not
occur at the Palmer site. If required, I can provide documentation showing how this process
works and conclusively prove that none ofthe cargo leaves the barge during this process.

Higman has cooperated with the EPA by providing a ccmplete disclosure of documents
in its possession conceming transactions it had with the site. Higman also provided affidavits of
two of its employees demonstrating that all but six of the transactions invotved crude oil.
I{igman's candor resulted ln the EpA's luly 25,2002 letter confirming that it was no longer
considered a PRP. The matter remained dcrmant for more than four years while the pRps
conducted the Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Stutly. A RoD was produced on
september 25, 2005. on December 29,2006, rhe EpA issued a Soecial Notice for the Remedial
Design and Remedial Action, seeking good faith offers for the site. the first time that Higman
learned that it was somehow again considered a pRP. Higman made a $1,000 offer, a fair ofler
given its limited involvement at the site and qualification for the petroleum exclusion. It was not
until May 16,2007 that Higman leamed the basis upon which the EPA relied to administratively
order Higman to clean up the sire.

Using EPA's own contention that VGO and No.6 oil are not within the petroleum
exclusion, there are only two transactions upon which the EpA and the pRps can rely to possibly
implicate Higman. The first is the cleaning of the barge HTCO 2302 on March 6, 1994 when the
cargo tanks were stripped of their No. 6 Fuel Oil cargo. The other transaction involved the
stripping of the bilges of the towboat lvt/v JoE M. powril on December l, 1993. My client and
I believe that it is unjust for the EPA to order Higman to perform the RD/RA when there are
numerous other potential PRPs not named in the order who have not cooDerated to the same
degree as Higman, have contributed more materials to the site. and conrributld marerials thar are
actually listed in 40 C.F.R. g 302.4.

Higman does not concede that it ever transferred any hazardous substance to the Palmer
facility on either occasion refened to in the preceding paragraph. However, reference to the list
of chemicals of concem in tie Record of Decision (e.g., Table 9, page 27) strongly suggests
that Higman could never have contributed any material to the palmer site that cause the
incurrence of response cost. On the contrary, presupposing Higman-related material was
transf-ened to the Palmer facility through the cleaning process, I{igman is entitled to
demonstrate that it did not contribute to harm at the site and is entitle<l to an apportionment of
zero response costs. U.S v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.,964 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. /992).

Additionally, Higman can produce affdavit evidence that it was palmer's practice to
separate oil recovered by it in the cledning process ond sell that oil. To that extent, oil recovered



Joseph Compton
May 22,2007
Page 3

by Palmer from Higman vessels was not only unavailable to need remediation, but also was a
useful product

In light ofthe circumstances, I believe the EPA should reconsider Higman's inclusion in
the Administrative Order to prevent this obvious injustice being worked by the EpA. I
respectfully request a private session with you to discuss Higman's liability with you at the May
31,2007 m€eting. Please advise whether you are open to such a meeting.

DJ:tl
Enclosure
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HARLESS R. BENTHUL
ATTORNEY

LYRIC CENTRE
440 LOUISIANA" SUITE 600

HOUSTON. TQ(AS 77002

PHONE: 713'223-0030 FAX: 7ll'??3-0026

June 7,2007

Via U.S. Mail and Facsimile at 214-665-7330

Mr. Samuel Coleman, P.E.
Director, Superfund Program
U-S. Environmental Protection Agency
1445 Ross Ave.
Dallas, I'X 75202-2733

Re: Palmer Barge Line Superfund Site, Port Arthur, Jefferson, Texas (?almer sitdJ

Dear Sam:

I represent I-Iigman Barge Lines, Inc. (tligmarl) which was recently served with a
Unilateral Administrative Order (UAO) regarding the referenced site. The UAO requires
respondents, including Higman, to commit to implementing the RD and RA by June I I,2007 .
The UAophould be withdrawn, as applied to Higman, for the reasons discussed below.

The Palmer site was, as you know, a barge cleaning operation. All Higman barges
serviced at the Palmer site were used to transport petroleum or fractions thereof, meaning that the
cargos always fell within the petroleum exclusion from the definition of hazardous substances
under the Comprehensive Environmental Response , Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCLA). No claim has been presented to Higman that any release of cargo ever occurred

, from a Higman Barge, nor has any claim been made (and certainly no demonstration) that any
non-petroleum substance was released from a Higman barge (or other vessel) at the Palmer site.
On the contrary, the Chemicals of Potential Concem (COPC$) at the site and which drive the
remediation are aldrin, benzo(a)pyrene, benzo(a)anthracene, dieldren, heptachlor epoxide,
napthalene, pentachlorophenol, lead, butyl, benzyl phthalate, 4, -DDD, 4,4-DDT and
methoxychlor (some of which were commingled). Each ofthese hazardous substances other than
(naphthalene and lead) is a chemically synthesized product, not a material that naturally occurs
in petroleum. Napthalene is produced in the fractional distillation of coal tar and would not be
expected in a barge used to haul petroleum. Lead is clearly not a component of petroleum.

The EPA has previously recognized that Higman was not a Palmer site PRP because of
the petroleum exclusion per letter from Region 6 dated July 21, 2002. The reason given for
EPlfs change of position is that a court cases refened to by the Office of Regional Counsel as
'tre Voda casd'has determined that VGO and heavy fuel oil are outside the petroleum exclusion.
No citation for the'Voda casd'has been provided and it has not been located after considerable
legal research. This holding is a radical departure from the statutory language, EPA
interpretation of the exclusion and [ong understanding of the petroleum exclusion. I urgently

EXHIBIT 7



Mr. Samuel Coleman
Iune 7 ,2007
Page 2

request that an authoritative reference to the'Voda casd'be promptly fumished so that it may be
anallzed. Absent that, we must question whether it exists and if not, EPA should immediately
abandon its claim that VGO and heavy oils are outside the petroleum exclusion and adopt its
prior position.

Additionalty, given that Higmans only commerce with the Palmer site involved
petroleum barges and that the COPCs are intimately, if not totally associated with chemical
barges, EPA should immediately release Higman from tlre terms of the UAO. Assuming,
arguendo, that Higman could in any way be shown to have arranger or other Section 107(a)
liability, Fligman nonetheless is entitled to demonstrate that any residual or other material
associated with Higman that may have come to rest at the Palmer site could not have caused or
contributed to environmental harm at the site based on the COPCs as evidence of the harm. See
U.S. v- Alcan Aluminum, 990 F. 2d 71 I (2"'Cir- 1993) and US. v. Alcan Aluminum, 964 F2d 252
(3'd Cir. 1992) holding that a PRP is entitled to demonsrrare, in the context of divisibility of
harm, that material attributable to him could not have caused harm. See also, Amoco Oil Co. v-
Borden, 889 F2d 664 (5k Ctr. i 989) holding that a plaintiff may not recover response costs
unless the telease posed a threat to the public or the environment.

I respectfully request that EPA release Higman from the UAO for the reasons stated
herein, because it is the legally correct resolution of this matter as it applies to Higman and
because it is reasonable and fair in the interest of not visitlng Superfunds unfaimess on a party
that,does,not deserve it- In the altemative, I request that you defer the response date applicable
to Higman for at least sixty (60) days so the'Voda casd'can be prodiced and analysed bu
Higman and the demonstration posed by the Alcan cases may be made, if necessary.

I and other representatives of Higman are available to discusss thc matters contained
herein, at your early convenience.

i{B

cc: Kyle Shaw via facsimile
David James " "
Joseph Compton Iil via facsimile

Sincerely,



HARLESS R. BENTHUL
ATTORNEY

LYRIC CENTRE
4.{O LOUISIANA, SUITE 600

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

PHONE: 713 221-0030 FAX: 713-223-0026

June I l, 2007

Via U.S. Mail and Facsimile at 214-665-6660

Mr. Carlos Sanchez
Remedial Proj ect Manager
Superfund Program (6SF-AP)
U.S. Environmental Protection Asencv
i445 Ross Ave.
Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Re: Palmer Barge Line Superfund Site, Port Arthur, Jeflferson, Texas ("Palmer site")

Dear Mr. Sanchez:

I represent Higman Barge Lines, inc. ("Higman") which was recently served with a
Unilateral Administrative Order ("UAO") regarding the referenced site. The UAO requires
respondeqts, including Higman, to commit to implementing the RD and RA by June I l, 2007.
Higman continues to insist that the UAO should be withdrawn, as applied to Higman, for the
reasons identlfied in my June 7 ,2007 ,letter to Mr. Sam Coleman, P.E. (Copy enclosed). Higman
has no1 been shown to be a PRP.

Higman's response to paragraph 29 of the UAO is as follows. Higman is in discussions
with Mr. Carl Everett, the representative of the PRP group identified at the May 31, 2007
meeting with EPA, leading to participating in performance of the RD and RA. That participation
is, however, with fult reservation of Higman's right to challenge the UAO and its applicability to
Higman iir every appropriate fora, including recovery of costs so expended from appropriate
sources including but not limited to the Superfund in accordance with Section 106(b) of
CERCLA (42 U.S. C. 9606(b)) and from other PRP's as appropriate

I and other representatives of Higman are available to discuss the matters contained
herein. at vour convenience.

Sincerely,

EXHIBIT 8
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